moneys of the district otherwise available may be used with the proceeds of this bond issue for such purpose.

Approved April 13, 1955.

## CHAPTER 423—H. F. No. 1466 [Not Coded]

An act relating to certain school districts operating under cash basis laws and authorizing the issuing of emergency certificates of indebtedness; amending Laws 1953, Chapter 575, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 575, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. School districts, emergency certificates of indebtedness. Any school district having a population of less than 3,000 according to the last federal census and subject to the provisions of Laws 1951, Chapter 63, in which the pupil enrollment in the school year beginning in 1953 or in the school year beginning in 1954, 1955 or 1956 shall exceed the enrollment in the school year beginning in 1951 by more than 75 percent may issue and sell emergency certificates of indebtedness in the manner and in the amounts hereinafter set forth. The total principal amount of such certificates issued in any school year shall not exceed the amount of the increased costs in such school year resulting directly from such increased enrollment, after deducting increased revenues or aids resulting directly therefrom and to be received in said year. All certificates issued hereunder shall become due and payable not later than December 1, 1956, or three years after issuance, and shall bear interest at not to exceed four percent per annum. Such certificates shall be general obligations of the district, and the full faith and credit of the district are pledged for their payment when due.

Approved April 13, 1955.

## CHAPTER 424—H. F. No. 167

An act relating to election judges and clerks in cities of the first, second and third class; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 206.35. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 206.35, is amended to read:

Returns, delivery; cities first, second, third class. In cities of the first, second and third classes, immediately after the canvass has been completed and the returns prepared, not less than two of the election officials, before separating and without stopping at any place or leaving any of their ballot boxes, returns, or ballots at any place or with any person, shall deliver to the city clerk, at his office, one set of such returns, the ballot boxes, all unused and spoiled red ballots, and all other things in this act required to be delivered by them to such clerk; and such clerk shall remain in his office to receive the same until all have been delivered. Such clerk shall keep a book in which, in their presence, he shall enter the names of the judges and clerks, and the hour at which such delivery was made, which book shall be preserved in his office for the same period as the ballots. The judges in each district shall forthwith choose one of their number, by lot or agreement, to deliver the other copy of such returns, and the unused and spoiled white, pink, and canary ballots, to the auditor. The judge so chosen shall deliver such returns, ballots, and all other things in this act required to be so delivered, to such auditor, at his office, within 24 hours after delivery of the ballot boxes and returns to the city clerk.

Approved April 14, 1955.

## CHAPTER 425-H. F. No. 291

A act relating to jails; providing for construction, maintenance, repair and supervision thereof and providing the duties of certain officers and officials and fees in connection therewith; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 641.01, 641.02, 641.03, 641.06, 641.07, 641.10, 641.15 and 641.21.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 641.01, is amended to read:

641.01 Construction, maintenance; prisoners placed in prison. The county board of each county is authorized to construct and maintain, at the expense of the county, a jail for the safe-keeping of prisoners, and also, adjoining and connected therewith, a residence for the use of the sheriff.